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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA JERRY THREET
City Attorney Deputy City Attorney
DIRECT DIAL: (415) 554-3914
E-MAIL: jerry.threet@sfgov.org
MEMORANDUM

January 19, 2012:

PATRICK MONETTE-SHAW VS. CONTROLLER'S OFFICE (11090)
COMPLAINT

THE COMPLAINANT ALLEGES THE FOLLOWING:

Complainant Patrick Monette-Shaw alleges that the San Francisco Controller violated the
Ordinance by failing to provide records in response to his October 5, 2011 email request for FY
2009-2010 CCSF employee payroll data from Monique Zmuda.

COMPLAINANT FILES COMPLAINT:

On or about October 21, 2011, Complainant filed a complaint with the Task Force
alleging a violation of Sections §67.24, 67.26, and 67.34 of the Ordinance. On December 18,
2011, Complainant amended his complaint to add violations of section 67.21(i) of the Ordinance,
CPRA §6253.9, and Government Code §34090 (dealing with record retention).

JURISDICTION

The Controller is a charter department under the Ordinance. The Task Force therefore
generally has jurisdiction to hear a complaint against the Controller.

While it appears that the Controller has not contested jurisdiction, there is an issue as to
whether the Task Force has jurisdiction to hear an allegation regarding a violation of
Government Code §34090.

APPLICABLE STATUTORY SECTION(S): ‘
e S.F. Administrative Code Sections 67.21(i), 67.24, 67.26, and 67. 34.
e Cal. Gov't Code Section 6253.9

APPLICABLE CASE LAW:"
' See case law cited in analysis, below.

FOX PLAZA <1390 MARKET STREET, SEVENTH FLOOR - SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102
RECEPTION: (415) 554-3800 FACSIMILE: (415) 437-4644
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ISSUES TO BE DETERMINED

Uncontested/Contested Facts:

Complainants’ Allegatzons

Complainant alleges that, on October 3, 2001, he requested that Ms. Zmuda provide him
a file containing fiscal year data of employee salaries that the City had apparently already
provided to San Francisco Chronicle reporters Matier and Ross for fiscal year ending June 2011.
The next day, Ms. Zmuda provided the requested file in MS Excel format. She noted in her e-
mail response: “As requested, the fiscal year employee payroll file [is enclosed.]”

Complainant further alleges that on October 5, he responded to Ms. Zmuda, amendmg
his records request, asking for the same data set for the fiscal year ending June 2010 that had
been provided to Matier and Ross for fiscal year ending June 2011. His email notes that he
already received a fiscal year 2010 salary report in a previous format. On October 6, Zmuda
responded, saying “This is the format and prepared report that we provide on payroll information
to all requestors. The report for FY 10 was in the same format. We will not be preparing any
specialized report on salaries of City Employees.”

Complainant further alleges that, in years past, the results of a completely different
database “query” have been provided to him under separate reporting parameters and there is no
“specialized” report, other than an alternate report Zmuda has previously reported to the press,
but not to him. (Complainant provides no evidentiary support for the allegation that Zmuda
previously provided the report in the new format to reporters but not to him.) He further argues

that, given on-going public interest in this data, it should be a “stored” or “‘canned” report easily

accessible, without requiring City employees to re-create the parameters to generate the report.
He further argues that it is unlikely that editing a stored report to change reporting periods
(reporting years) would take a competent database programmer more than 15 minutes to
produce, or edit.

He further alleges that data for calendar year ending in December 2010 showed that there
were 36,644 names on the list City of employees. In contrast, he alleges, the data Zmuda
provided to both Matier and Ross, and subsequently to him, showed there were only 34,756
employees for the fiscal year ending in June 2011. From this contrast, complainant concludes
that there are either approximately 2,000 fewer employees, or that there were almost 2,000
employees who were collecting City salaries under two separate job classification codes, or a
combination of both.

Complainant further alleges that, on October 6, he responded to Ms. Zmuda, asking
"vou're kidding, right?" He further alleges that he noted to Zmuda that the format of the data she
provided to Matier and Ross was not the format Complainant was provided for data in 2010 (or
earlier), or he wouldn't have placed a new records request. He says he indicated to her that he
received calendar year data from the Controller's Office in the past, and was now requesting
fiscal year data. He allegedly further noted he was not asking for a new specialized report on
salaries of City employees, but was simply asking that the parameters of the documents provided
to Matier and Ross be changed to a different fiscal year, which he had not received.
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Complainant further alleges that, on October 8, he again communicated with Ms. Zmuda,
noting that the data provided to Matier and Ross differed in three ways from data previously
provided to him. First, the data provided to Matier and Ross contained 12 fields, rather than the -
11 fields of information previously provided to him. Importantly, the new, 12th field reports the
“Full Time Equivalent” (FTE) status of each employee, which he had not previously received for
earlier reporting periods. Second, the data provided to Matier and Ross aggregated under single -
entries those employees who worked in two different job classification codes, reporting their
total salaries in a single entry. Third, the data provided to Matier and Ross involved a fiscal year
ending in June, but complainant had previously requested, and received, payroll data for calendar
years ending in December.

Complainant further alleges that, on October 19, Ms. Zmuda responded, indicating “we
are not required to produce reports to meet public disclosure requests. We are required to. provide
information that already exists.” Zmuda allegedly further responded that complainant's request
was “unique,” city-wide." Zmuda allegedly further argued that the Controller’s “scarce”
resources should provide the “most value to the greatest number of people.” Complainant alleges
that Zmuda’s response did not provide a valid exemption under CPRA, and she offered no

exemption to back her refusal to provide the requested data.

Complainant further alleges that, later in the day on October 19, Ms. Zmuda responded
again, providing aggregate data for two Laguna Honda Hospital employees — Dr. Denis Bouvier
and Madonna Valencia, RN — which complainant alleges he had not requested. Complainant
alleges that Zmuda acknowledged in her first e-mail on October 19 that aggregating data for
employees who are working in more than one job classification code is important, but she
provided data for just two employees, leaving unanswered data about the other 1,998 potential
employees working in more than one job code, as well as the FTE (Full-Time Equivalent) status
of each and every of the City’s 30,000-plus employees for the fiscal year ending in June 2010.

- Complainant further alleges that, on December 10, 2011, he e-mailed Zmuda and Ben
Rosenfield, the Controller, indicating that if the Controller’s Office reconsidered its refusal to
provide the records requested on October 3, 2010, he would withdraw his Sunshine complaint.

Complainant further alleges that, on December 12, Ms. Zmuda responded by e-mail,
stating that if complainant was requesting an “old report in the old format for the fiscal year
ending in June 2010,” that she had that report, and would provide it. Complainant also alleges
that Zmuda's email apparently said she could run a report using the “old” format previously
provided to complainant on a calendar basis but instead using a fiscal year basis ending in June
2010. From this email, complainant concludes that "these queries are relatively easy to modify,
and can be done so by Controller staff. [ ] If the Controller’s Office can offer to me that it can
modify the “old report’s query” to change reporting periods from calendar years to fiscal years, it
could just as easily change the underlying query for the “new” report by changing its query from
FY 10-11 to FY 09-10, as I initially requested.” Finally, complainant alleges that the email stated
that the Controller’s Office “no longer prepares the report in the old format,” and that they
“therefore, provide the ‘new’ report after this date.” From this statement, complainant concludes
that Zmuda is asserting that the Controller may independently determine when any document’s
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“business utility” has ended, and could, therefore, be deleted under City Administrative Code
Section 8.1, a bald attempt to assert departmental policies can supersede State laws such as
~ Government Code §34090 and CPRA §5243.9. :

Complainant further alleges that, on December 15, 2011, Ms. Zmuda e-mailed him again
stating that complainant had not responded to her previous email, and that she therefore didn’t
know if complainant wanted the “old report™ for the prior period.

The Controller's Response

The Controller's December 20, 2011 response to the original complaint states that the
fiscal year 2011 report and the previous fiscal year reports were based on different query
structures for the underlying employee data. According to Ms. Zmuda, the most recent 2011
report combines all jobs held by an employee during the fiscal year into a single field for salary
information and reports the job title listed on their requisition — it therefore combines their
information into a single line per employee. This will be the format for such'reports going
forward. Ms. Zmuda further states that the older reports had a different format that included
multiple listings for employees who were paid under multiple employee classifications, which
required the reader to aggregate their salary data to obtain a total for each employee. Ms. Zmuda
further stated that she offered to provide the FY 2010 salary report to complainant in its original
format, but that he never responded to that inquiry. Beyond that, the Controller's response offers
no explanations of their failure to provide to complainant the requested data in the requested
format.

However, the Controller did offer a response in this regard in its emails to complainant.
In her October 19, 2011 email to complainant, Ms. Zmuda states:

I am looking at the resources that it will take to unwind the report that we
improved (yes we consider the data that has combined the pay for
employees who are working several jobs as a significant improvement
because it allows requester to see the entire annual salary of employees,
rather than pieces that would need to be manually added together). Please
keep in mind that much of the information that you request that we
provide DOES take time away from employees' performing their jobs. -
Even though raw data exists, it takes work to create, test, and produce
reports. We are not required to produce reports to meet public disclosure
requests. We are required to provide information that already exists. We
do our best in the Controller's Office to create financial, payroll, budget,
vendor and other reports that provide useful information to the public. We
have tried to be considerate, respectful and reasonable throughout the
many immediate requests that we work through.

I will get back to you, but please understand that your request is unique
city-wide and I need to use our scarce resources for those reports that
provide the most value to the greatest number of people.

[emphasis added.]
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QUESTIONS THAT MIGHT ASSIST IN DETERMINING FACTS:

e How does Complainant allege that the Controller has violated Section 67.21(i), governing the
role of the City Attorney's Office in advising on the Sunshine ordinance?

e How does Complainant allege the Controller violated section 67.24(c), governing the
disclosure of "Personnel Information"? o

¢ How does Complainant allege the Controller violated section 67.24(d), governing the
disclosure of "Law Enforcement Information"?

e How does Complainant allege the Controller violated the provisions of section 6253.9 of the
PRA?

¢ Did the Controller withhold responsive information that was in its custody and control?

e What evidence does Complainant allege supports his allegation that the Controller has
previously provided the report in the format he requested to reporters?

e What more would be required for the Controller to generate the report in the format
requested by thé Complainant, given that the query appears to already have been developed
and tested for fiscal year 2011?

LEGAL ISSUES/LEGAL DETERMINATIONS:

e Has the Controller violated section 67.21(i) or the Ordinance?

* Has the Controller complied with the requirement of section 67.21(l) of the Ordinance that
data stored electronically be provided in any format requested, so long as it is available or
easily generated in that format and does not require reprogramming the computer?

"o Did the Controller violate section 6253.9 of the PRA?

¢ Did the Controller violate section 67.24(c), governing the disclosure of "Personnel
Information"?

¢ Did the Controller violate section 67.24(d), governing the d1sclosure of "Law Enforcement
Information"? .

"o Did the Controller keep Wlthholdmg, if any, to a minimum, as required by Section 67.26?

e Did the Controller "w111fu11y fail" to discharge any of its duties under the Sunshlne
Ordinance, or the PRA, in violation of section 67.34?

» Does the Task Force have jurisdiction to consider and rule on alleged violations of records
retention laws outside of the Sunshine Ordinance and PRA?

SUGGESTED ANALYSIS
Jurisdiction

This suggested analysis is limited to the issue of whether the Task Force has jurisdiction
to consider and make a determination on whether respondent has violated laws outside of the
Sunshine Ordinance and the PRA related to records retention. There are two sections of the
Ordinance that deal with the authority of the Task Force to make determinations on alleged
violations of law. Section 67.21(e), included in Article III of the Ordinance dealing with public
records, mentions only determinations regarding whether a document is a public record. Section
67.30(c) of the Ordinance provides, among other things, that "[t]he Task Force shall make
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referrals to a municipal office with enforcement power under this ordinance or under the
California Public Records Act and the Brown Act whenever it concludes that any person has
violated any provisions of this ordinance or the Acts." This section provides implied authority
for the Task Force to hear complaints and make determinations regarding alleged violations of
the Sunshine Ordinance and the CPRA. There is no provision of the Ordinance that provides
even implied authority to hear complaints and make determinations regarding alleged violations
of other state and local laws governing record retention. The Task Force therefore lacks -
jurisdiction over these alleged violations. '

CONCLUSION

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS TO BE TRUE:

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS TO BE TRUE OR NOT TRUE.
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ATTACHED STATUTORY SECTION FROM CHAPTER 67 OF THE SAN
FRANCISCO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

SEC. 67.21. - PROCESS FOR GAINING ACCESS TO PUBLIC RECORDS;
ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS.
(a) Every person having custody of any public record or public information, as defined herein,
(hereinafter referred to as a custodian of a public record) shall, at normal times and during
normal and reasonable hours of operation, without unreasonable delay, and without requiring.an
appointment, permit the public record, or any segregable portion of a record, to be inspected and
examined by any person and shall furnish one copy thereof upon payment of a reasonable
copying charge, not to exceed the lesser of the actual cost or ten cents per page.
(b) A custodian of a public record shall, as soon as possible and within ten days following
receipt of a request for inspection or copy of a public record, comply with such request. Such
request may be delivered to the office of the custodian by the requester orally or in writing by
fax, postal delivery, or e-mail. If the custodian believes the record or information requested is not
a public record or is exempt, the custodian shall justify withholding any record by demonstrating,
in writing as soon as possible and within ten days following receipt of a request, that the record
in question is exempt under express provisions of this ordinance. '
(¢) A custodian of-a public record shall assist a requester in identifying the existence, form, and
nature of any records or information maintained by, available to, or in the custody of the

* custodian, whether or not the contents of those records are exempt from disclosure and shall,
when requested to do so, provide in writing within seven days following receipt of a request, a
statement as to the existence, quantity, form and nature of records relating to a particular subject
or questions with enough specificity to enable a requester to identify records in order to make a
request under (b). A custodian of any public record, when not in possession of the record
requested, shall assist a requester in directing a request to the proper office or staff person.
(d) If the custodian refuses, fails to comply, or incompletely complies with a request described
in (b), the person making the request may petition the supervisor of records for a determination
whether the record requested is public. The supervisor of records shall inform the petitioner, as
soon as possible and within 10 days, of its determination whether the record requested, or any
part of the record requested, is public. Where requested by the petition, and where otherwise
desirable, this determination shall be in writing. Upon the determination by the supervisor of
records that the record is public, the supervisor of records shall immediately order the custodian
of the public record to comply with the person's request. If the custodian refuses or fails to
comply with any such order within 5 days, the supervisor of records shall notify the district
attorney or the attorney general who shall take whatever measures she or he deems necessary and
appropriate to insure compliance with the provisions of this ordinance. '
(e) Ifthe custodian refuses, fails to comply, or incompletely complies with a request described
in (b) above or if a petition is denied or not acted on by the supervisor of public records, the
person making the request may petition the Sunshine Task Force for a determination whether the
record requested is public. The Sunshine Task Force shall inform the petitioner, as soon as
possible and within 2 days after its next meeting but in no case later than 45 days from when a
petition in writing is received, of its determination whether the record requested, or any part of
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the record requested, is public. Where requested by the petition, and where otherwise desirable,
this determination shall be in writing. Upon the determination that the record is public, the
Sunshine Task Force shall immediately order the custodian of the public record to comply with
the person's request. If the custodian refuses or fails to comply with any such order within 5
days, the Sunshine Task Force shall notify the district attorney or the attorney general who may
take whatever measures she or he deems necessary to insure compliance with the provisions of
this ordinance. The Board of Supervisors and the City Attorney's office shall provide sufficient
staff and resources to allow the Sunshine Task Force to fulfill its duties under this provision.
Where requested by the petition, the Sunshine Task Force may conduct a public hearing
concerning the records request denial. An authorized representative of the custodian of the public
records requested shall attend any hearing and explain the basis for its decision to withhold the
records requested.

(f) The administrative remedy provided under this article shall in no way limit the availability of
other administrative remedies provided to any person with respect to any officer or employee of
any agency, executive office, department or board; nor shall the administrative remedy provided
by this section in any way limit the availability of judicial remedies otherwise available to any
person requesting a public record. If a custodian of a public record refuses or fails to comply
with the request of any person for inspection or copy of a public record or with an administrative
order under this section, the superior court shall have jurisdiction to order compliance.

(g) In any court proceeding pursuant to this article there shall be a presumption that the record
sought is public, and the burden shall be upon the custodian to prove with specificity the
exemption which applies. ‘

(h) On at least an annual basis, and as otherwise requested by the Sunshine Ordinance Task
Force, the supervisor of public records shall prepare a tally and report of every petition brought
before it for access to records since the time of its last tally and report. The report shall at least
identify for each petition the record or records sought, the custodian of those records, the ruling
of the supervisor of public records, whether any ruling was overturned by a court and whether
orders given to custodians of public records were followed. The report shall also summarize any
court actions during that period regarding petitions the Supervisor has decided. At the request of
the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force, the report shall also include copies of all rulings made by
the supervisor of public records and all opinions issued.

(i) The San Francisco City Attorney’s office shall act to protect and secure the rights of the
people of San Francisco to access public information and public meetings and shall not act as
legal counsel for any city employee or any person having custody of any public record for
purposes of denying access to the public. The City Attorney may publish legal opinions in
response to a request from any person as to whether a record or information is public. All
communications with the City Attorney’s Office with regard to this ordinance, including
petitions, requests for opinion, and opinions shall be public records.

(i) Notwithstanding the provisions of this section, the City Attorney may defend the City or a
City Employee in litigation under this ordinance that is actually filed in court to any extent
required by the City Charter or California Law.

(k) Release of documentary public information, whether for inspection of the original or by
providing a copy, shall be governed by the California Public Records Act (Government Code
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Section 6250 et seq.) in particulars not addressed by this ordinance and in accordance with the
enhanced disclosure requirements provided in this ordinance.

(1) Inspection and copying of documentary public information stored in electronic form shall be
made available to the person requesting the information in any form requested which is available
to or easily generated by the department, its officers or employees, including disk, tape, printout
or monitor at a charge no greater than the cost of the media on which it is duplicated. Inspection
of documentary public information on a computer monitor need not be allowed where the
information sought is necessarily and unseparably intertwined with information not subject to
disclosure under this ordinance. Nothing in this section shall require a department to program or
reprogram a computer to respond to a request for information or to release information where the
release of that information would violate a licensing agreement or copyright law. .

SEC. 67.24. PUBLIC INFORMATION THAT MUST BE DISCLOSED.

Notwithstanding a department’s legal discretion to withhold certain information under the
California Public Records Act, the following policies shall govern specific types of documents
and information and shall provide enhanced rights of public access to inforimation and records:
[...] ‘

(c) Personnel Information. None of the following shall be exempt from disclosure under
Government Code Section 6254, subdivision (c), or any other provision of California Law where
disclosure is not forbidden: ,

(1) The job pool characteristics and employment and education histories of all successful job
applicants, including at a minimum the following information as to each successful job applicant:
(i) Sex, age and ethnic group;

(ii) Years of graduate and undergraduate study, degree(s) and major or discipline;

(iii) Years of employment in the private and/or public sector;

(iv) Whether currently employed in the same position for another public agency.

(v) Other non-identifying particulars as to experience, credentials, aptitudes, training or
education entered in or attached to a standard employment application form used for the position
in question.

(2) The professional biography or curriculum vitae of any employee, provided that the home
address, home telephone number, social security number, age, and marital status of the employee
shall be redacted.

(3) The job description of every employment classification.

(4) The exact gross salary and City-paid benefits available to every employee.

(5) Any memorandum of understanding between the City or department and a recognized
employee organization. '

(6) The amount, basis, and recipient of any performance-based increase in compensation,
benefits, or both, or any other bonus, awarded to any employee, which shall be announced during
the open session of a policy body at which the award is approved.

(7) The record of any confirmed misconduct of a public employee mvolvmg personal dishonesty,
misappropriation of public funds, resources or benefits, unlawful discrimination against another
on the basis of status, abuse of authority, or v1olence and of any discipline imposed for such
misconduct.
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(d) Law Enforcement Information.

The District Attorney, Chief of Police, and Sheriff are encouraged to cooperate with the press
and other members of the public in allowing access to local records pertaining to investigations,
arrests, and other law enforcement activity. However, no provision of this ordinance is intended
to abrogate or interfere with the constitutional and statutory power and duties of the District
Attorney and Sheriff as interpreted under Government Code section 25303, or other applicable
state law or judicial decision. Records pertaining to any investigation, arrest or other law

. enforcement activity shall be disclosed to the public once the District Attorney or court

determines that a prosecution will not be sought against the subject involved, or once the statute
of limitations for filing charges has expired, whichever occurs first. Notwithstanding the
occurrence of any such event, individual items of information in the following categories may be
segregated and withheld if, on the particular facts, the public interest in nondisclosure clearly and
substantially outweighs the public interest in disclosure:

(1) The names of juvenile witnesses (whose identities may nevertheless be indicated by
substituting a number or alphabetical letter for each individual interviewed);

- (2) Personal or otherwise private information related to or unrelated to the investigation if

disclosure would constitute an unwarranted invasion of privacy;

(3) The identity of a confidential source;

(4) Secret investigative techniques or procedures;

(5) Information whose disclosure would endanger law enforcement personnel; or

(6) Information whose disclosure would endanger the successful completion of an investigation
where the prospect of enforcement proceedings is concrete and definite. This subdivision shall
not exempt from disclosure any portion of any record of a concluded inspection or enforcement
action by an officer or department responsible for regulatory protection of the public health,
safety, or welfare.

SEC. 67.26. WITHHOLDING KEPT TO A MINIMUM.

No record shall be withheld from disclosure in its entirety unless all information contained in it is
exempt from disclosure under express provisions of the California Public Records Act or of
some other statute. Information that is exempt from disclosure shall be masked, deleted or
otherwise segregated in order that the nonexempt portion of a requested record may be released,

-and keyed by footnote or other clear reference to the appropriate justification for withholding

required by section 67.27 of this article. This work shall be done personally by the attorney or
other staff member conducting the exemption review. The work of responding to a public-
records request and preparing documents for disclosure shall be considered part of the regular
work duties of any city employee, and no fee shall be charged to the requester to cover the
personnel costs of responding to a records request.

SEC. 67.34. WILLFUL FAILURE SHALL BE OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT.

The willful failure of any elected official, department head, or other managerial city employee to
discharge any duties imposed by the Sunshine Ordinance, the Brown Act or the Public Records
Act shall be deemed official misconduct. Complaints involving allegations of willful Vlolatlons
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of this ordinance, the Brown Act or the Public Records Act by elected officials or department
heads of the City and County of San Francisco shall be handled by the Ethics Commission.

CAL. GOV'T CODE §§ 6250 et seq. (Public Records Act)

6253.9. INFORMATION IN AN ELECTRONIC FORMAT; COSTS APPLICATION;
AVAILABILITY
(a) Unless otherwise prohibited by law, any agency that has 1nformat1on that constitutes an
identifiable public record not exempt from disclosure pursuant to this chapter that is in an
electronic format shall make that information available in an electronic format when requested
by any person and, when applicable, shall comply with the following:
(1) The agency shall make the information avallable in any electronic format in which it holds
the information. :
(2) Each agency shall provide a copy of an electronic record in the format requested if the
requested format is one that has been used by the agency to create copies for its own use or for
provision to other agencies. The cost of duplication shall be limited to the direct cost of
producing a copy of a record in an electronic format.
(b) Notwithstanding paragraph (2) of subdivision (a), the requester shall bear the cost of
producing a copy of the record, including the cost to construct a record, and the cost of
programming and computer services necessary to produce a copy of the record when either of
the following applies: v
(1) In order to comply with the provisions of subdivision (a), the public agency would be
required to produce a copy of an electronic record and the record is one that is produced only at
otherwise regularly scheduled intervals.
(2) The request would require data compilation, extraction, or programming to produce the
record.
(c) Nothing in this section shall be construed to require the public agency to reconstruct a record
in an electronic format if the agency no longer has the record available in an electronic format.
(d) If the request is for information in other than electronic format, and the information also is in
electronic format, the agency may inform the requester that the information is available in -
electronic format.

- (e) Nothing in this section shall be construed to permlt an agency to make information available
only in an electronic format.
(f) Nothing in this section shall be construed to require the public agency to release an electronic
record in the electronic form in which it is held by the agency if its release would jeopardize or
compromise the security or integrity of the original record or of any proprietary software in
which it is maintained.
(g) Nothing in this section shall be construed to permit public access to records held by any
agency to which access is otherwise restricted by statute.
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Patrick Monette-Shaw

975 Sutter Street, Apt. 6
San Francisco, CA 94109

Phone: (415) 292-6969 + e-mail: pmonetie-shaw@eartlink.net

October 20, 2011

Chris Rustom

Task Force Administrator

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

City Hall, Room 244

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place ,
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 Re: Complaint Regarding Failure to Provide FY 09-10 Payroll Data

Dear Mr. Rustom,
Complaint against which Department or Commission: « City Controller’s Office

Name of individual(s) responsible at Department or Commission * Monique Zmuda, Deputy City Controllet’s

Alleged Violation: Public Records Access [ | Public Meeting
‘Sunshine Ordinance Section(s) §67.24, §67.24(c)(7). §67.24(d). 67.26. and 67.34

Do you want a public hearing before the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force? Yes [ ] No
Do you want a pre-hearing conference before the Complaint Committee? [] Yes No

Please describe alleged violation.

1. Summary

I initially requested FY 10-11 City payroll data from Ms. Zmuda, which she supplied (documents not enclosed). I
subsequently amended my request to obtain the same data set for FY 09-10, which Ms. Zmuda has emphatically and
repeatedly refused to provide.

To date, Zmuda has refused to provide the requested data, and she’s done so without providing any legal citations
that permit her to justify withholding of requested data.

Here’s the chronology:

e On October 3, 2001, I requested that Ms. Zmuda provide me a file containing fiscal year data of employee salaries that
the City had apparently already provided to San Francisco Chronicle reporters Matier and Ross [e-mail request not
enclosed] for fiscal year ending June 2011.

e On October 4, Ms. Zmuda replied within 24 hours, providing the requested file in MS Excel format. She noted in her
e-mail response: “As requested, the fiscal year employee payroll file [is enclosed.]”

e On October 5, I responded to Ms. Zmuda, amending my records request, asking for the same data set for year ending
June 2010 that had been provided to Matier and Ross for fiscal year ending June 2011 (see Enclosure 1).

e On October 6, Zmuda responded, saying “This is the [same] format and prepared report that we provide on payroll
information to all requestors. The report for FY 10 [previously provided to you] was in the same format. We will not
be preparing any specialized report on salaries of City Employees” (see Enclosure 2).

She may not be telling the truth. In years past, the results of a completely different database “query” have been
provided to me under separate reporting parameters, There is no “specialized” report, other than an alternate report
Zmuda has previously reported to the press, but not to me. Given on-going public interest in this data, it should be a
“stored” or “canned” report easily accessible, without requiring City employees to re-create the parameters to generate
the report. It is unlikely that editing a stored report to change reporting periods (reporting years) would take a
competent database programmer more than 15 minutes to produce, or edit.
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Data for calendar year ending in December 2010 showed that there were 36,644 names on the list City of employees.
The data Zmuda provided to both Matier and Ross, and subsequently to me, showed there were only 34,756 employees
for the fiscal year ending in June 2011. This means that there are either approximately 2,000 fewer employees, or that
there were almost 2,000 employees who were collecting City salaries under two separate job classification codes, or a
combination of both.

On October 6, I responded to Ms. Zmuda (see Enclosure 3), asking if she 'was kidding me. Inoted that the format of

the data provided to Matier and Ross was not the format I was provided data in 2010 (or earlier), or I wouldn't have
placed a new records request. 1indicated to her that I had been getting calendar year data from the Controller's Office

in the past, and was now requesting fiscal year data. I noted I was not asking for a new specialized report on salaries of
City employees, I was simply asking that the parameters of the documents provided to Matier and Ross be changedtoa
different fiscal year, which I had not received.

On October 8, I circled back with Ms. Zmuda (see Enclosure 4), trying to be more diplomatic. I noted that the data
provided to Matier and Ross differed in three ways from data previously provided to me:

1) That the data provided to Matier and Ross contained 12 fields, rather than the 11 fields of information previously
provided to me. Importantly, the new, 12% field reports the “Full Time Equivalent” (FTE) status of each employee,
which I have not previously received for eatlier reporting periods.

2) The data provided to Matier and Ross aggregated under single entries those employees who worked in two different
Job classification codes, reporting their total salaries in a single entry.

3) The data provided to Matier and Ross involved a fiscal year ending in June, but I have previously requested, and
have received, payroll data for calendar years ending in December.

Eleven days later, at 3:07 p.m. on October 19, Ms. Zmuda responded (see Enclosure 5), indicating “we are not required
to produce reports to meet public disclosure requests. We are required to provide information that already exists

Zmuda further claimed my request was “unique,” city-wide [sic]. She further claimed the Controller’s “scarce”
resources should provide the “most value to the greatest number of people.”

Zmuda’s response did not provide a valid exemption under CPRA, and indeed, Ms. Zmuda offered no exemption to
back her refusal to provide the requested data. To my knowledge, there is nothing in either CPRA or San Francisco’s
Sunshine Ordinance that permits withholding of records based on the “most value to the greatest number of people.”

Also on October 19, Ms. Zmuda responded again at 3:22 p.m. (see Enclosure 6), providing aggregate data for two
Laguna Honda Hospital employees — Dr. Denis Bouvier and Madonna Valencia, RN — which I had not requested
from Zmuda, and which I had already figured out from calendar year data previously provided.

Although Zmuda acknowledged in her first e-mail on October 19 that aggregating data for employees who are working
in more than one job classification code is important, she provided data for just two employees, leaving unanswered
data about the other 1,998 potential employees working in more the one job code. And still unanswered, is the FTE
(Full-Time Equivalent) status of each and every of the City’s 30,000-plus employees, which Zmuda has refused to
provide for the fiscal year ending in June 2010.

It is inconceivable that the Mayor and the Board of Supervisors are not already receiving the same information that I have
requested, even if in a different format. This information must already exist.

In addition, I believe CPRA requires that data stored in a database is not information that has not been previously produced in a
report; instead, I believe the applicable law is that public agencies that have information stored in a database must make
reasonable efforts to provide the requested data.
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2. Remedy Sought

Shouild the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force find that this complaint has merit, I specifically request that the Task
Force order the Office of the Controller — and Ms. Zmuda specifically — to immediately produce the requested

records.

Sincerely,

[Signed]
Patrick Monette-Shaw

- Enclosures (as stated)
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Enclosure 1: Monette-Shaw October 5, 2011 Supplémental Records Request to City Controller

Subject: = REVISED MMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST FOR PUBLIC RECORDS: Gity Payroll Data for FY
‘ Ending June 2011 - )
From: pmonette-shaw@earthlink.net
Reply-To:  Pmonette-shaw@earthlink.net
Date:  10/5/2011 6:36 PM
To: Monique.Zmuda@sfgov.org

Thanks for this data for FY ending June 2011, Monique.

Since the format of it differs slightly from the query than is typically run and provided to me for the end-of-
Calendar-year reports (including aggregating a given employee's total earnings into a single entry, had they
worked in two different job classification codes) | have been receiving, | am placing an additional Immediate

Disclosure Request.

Please provide, for Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2010, the same data, in the same layout, as the data you
provided for FY ending June 30, 2011. '

Thanks.

Patrick Monette-Shaw

Enclosures Page 1

369




Enclosure 2: Monique Zmuda’s October 5, 2011 Response

Subject:  Re: REVISED MMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST FOR PUBLIC RECORDS: City Payroll Data for FY
Ending June 2011 . ‘
From: Monique.Zmuda@sfgov.org
Date: 10/6/2011 2:31 PM
To: Pmonette-shaw@earthlink.net

rPatrick,

This is the format and prepared report that we provide on payroll information to all requestors. The report
for FY 10 was in the same format. We will not be preparing any specialized report on salaries of City
Employees.

~ Monique

Monique Zmuda

Deputy Controller

City and County San Francisco
554-7579
Monique.Zmuda@sfgov.org
Patrick Monette-Shaw

Enclosures Page 2
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Enclosure 3: Monette-Shaw Response to Monique Zmuda, October 6, 2011

Subject: Re: REVISED MMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST FOR PUBLIC RECORDS: City Payroll Data for FY
Ending June 2011
From: Pmonette-shaw@earthlink.net -
Date:  10/6/2011 10:51 PM
To: Monigue.Zmuda@sfgov.org

Dear Ms. Zmuda,
You're kidding, right?

This is not the format | was provided data in 2010, or | wouldn't have placed a new records request. 1've requested
getting Calendar year data from the Controller's Office in the past; now I've requested Fiscal Year data.

[ have not asked for any new specialized report on salaries of City employees, | simply asked that you change the -
reporting parameters to a different fiscal year, which | have not received. This should be a canned report.

Your response is a canard. Must | file a Sunshine Task Force complaint for non-responsiveness, to get a responsive
record? '

Patr_ick Monette-Shaw

‘Enclosures Page 3
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Enclosure 4: Monette-Shaw More Diplomatic R_esponSe to Monique Zmuda, October 8, 2011

Subject:  Let Me Try Again, More Diplomatically -- Re: REVISED MMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST FOR
PUBLIC RECORDS: City Payroll ’
From: Pmonette-shaw@earthlink.net
Date: 10/8/2011 8:06 PM
To: Monigue.Zmuda@sfqgov.org
cc:  Debbie.Toy@sfgov.org

Dear Ms. Zmuda,
Let me try again, more diplomatically --

1. You indicated in your response, below, that the new data | requested is in the same format you provide to all
requestors. This is untrue, because: '

a. The City Controller's Excel payroll data files | received on February 3, 17, 2010 and February 3, 2010, for
**calendar** years 2009 and 2010, respectively, contained just 11 "fields" of information:

DEPARTMENT NAME
DEPT

LAST-NAME

FIRST-NAME .

M-INIT

JOB-CLASS :
JOB CLASS DESCRIPTION
REG PAY

OVERTIME

OTHER PAY

TOTAL PAY

But the data you provided Matier and Ross, contained 12 fields, not 11, adding a new field titled "*FY10-11 FTE*"
reporting each employee's FTE status, which has not previously been provided to me for earlier Fiscal or Calendar
Years. '

b. | have previously requested **calendar year** data, but what you reported to Matier and Ross is **fiscal
year** data. |1am only seeking a similar fiscal-year data report for 2009-2010 as your office provided to Matier and
Ross for FY 10-11, which | have not previously received.

c. The new file provided to Matier and Ross appears to "aggregate" a singe employee's multiple job classification
code earnings into a single line per employee. For instance, Dr. Denis Bouvier was reported in the 2009 and 2010
files provided to me by the Controller's Office as having earned wages on two separate entries: Once as a 2230
Physician Specialist, and separately as a 2232, Senior Physician Specialist. Similarly, Madonna ValnciA is listed twice,
in 2009 and 2010 data first as a 2322 Nurse Manager and also as a 2324 Nursing Supervisor, reporting two separate
salaries.

But in the file provided to Matier and Ross, both Dr. Bouvier and nurse Madonna Valencia are reported just once,
each, at their higher job classification codes, suggesting that the data provided to Matier and Ross is a different
underlying query, not previously reported to me, by aggregating a single employee's multiple jobs with the City into
a single-line entry, and reporting their combined job classification codes salaries into a single entry.

Enclosures Page 4



2. You indicated in your response, below, you would not provide a "specialzed" report. It does not appear that the -
data the Controller's Office provided to Matier and Ross is specialized, other than to report the additional FTE status.
As such, it is not a "specialized" report, and simply amends what should be a stored query, to include a different

reporting time period that includes the FTE status of each employee, which you have provided to Matier and Ross.

Having to utilize a different reporting period should not be misconstrued as "specialized" reporting, and shouldn't
place an undue burden on the Controller's well-paid, and bloated, staff to run.

Let me know whether you're going to reconsider. I'd prefer not going down this Sunshine Ordinance lane, but am
prepared to.

Patrick

Enclosures Page 5
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Enclosure 5: Monique Zmuda’s First October 19, 2011 Response

Subject:  Re: Final Immediate Disclosure Request:  Re: Let Me Try Again, More Diplomatically -- Re:
» REVISED MMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST FOR PUBLIC RECORDS: City Payroll Data for FY
Ending June 2011 ‘ .
From: Monigue.Zmuda@sfgov.org
Date:  10/19/20113:07 PM
To: Pmonette-shaw@earthlink.net

Patrick,

| am looking at the resources that it will take to unwind the report that we improved (yes we consider the data that has
combined the pay for employees who are working several jobs as a significant improvement because it allows
requester to see the entire annual salary of employees, rather than pieces that would need fo be manually added
together). Please keep in mind that much of the information that you request that we provide DOES take time away
from employees' performing their jobs. Even though raw data exists, it takes work to’create, test, and produce reports.
We are not required to produce reports to meet public disclosure requests. We are required to provide information
that already exists. We do our best in the Controller's Office to create financial, payroll, budget, vendor and other
reports that provide useful information to the public. We have tried to be considerate, respectful and reasonable
throughout the many immediate requests that we work through.

1 will get back to you, but please understand that your réquest is unique city-wide and | need to use our scarce '
resources for those reports that provide the most value to the greatest number of people.

Mz

Monique Zmuda

Deputy Controller

City and County San Francisco
554-7579
Monique.Zmuda@sfgov.org

&
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Enclosure 6: Monique Zmuda’s Second October 19, 2011 Response

Subject: data on specific employees
From: Monigue Zmuda@sfgov.org
Date: 10/19/2011 3:22 PM
To:  Pmonette-shaw@earthlink.net

Patrick,

In order to respond to your question about specific employees, here are the FY10-11 salary amounts broken out by
job class for Denis Bouvier and Madonna Valencia taken from our Pay_2011 database . The total amounts tie to the
original figures provided to you in the FY2010-11 All Employee Payroll file. | show the amounts by job class in a
shapshot below .

FY 2010-11 Payroll Information from Pay 2011 Database

iDept iDep[Tltle iLast Name ;Fifst Narﬁe (M dob Class ian Class Title FY10-11 Regular Pay : F¥10-11 Overtime Pay . FY
|DPH _F‘UBLIC HEALTH [(BOUVIER  'DENIS P Bz30 %PHYSICIAN SPECIALIST | | 5 237,353 . 5 . -5
‘DFH UBLIC HEALTH ‘BOUVIER ~ 'DEMIS P 2232 ’SEHIORF’HYSICIAH SF‘ECIAUST is 92514 § 'S
3LIC VALENCIA WADOHNA P 2323 JRSE MAHAGER .5 BT+ BT S 7214 5
BLIC HEALTH VALENCIA - WADONH 2324 (NURSING SUPERVISOR s 208218 -5

| cannot spend any more of my time and my staff's time on this request. Thanks.

Monique Zmuda , .
Deputy Controller

City and County San Francisco

554-7579

Monique.Zmuda@sfgov.orgt

Enclosures Page 7
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- Re: Sunshine Complaint Recelved 11090 Patrrck Monette-Shaw v
Controller's Office [ - _
Monique Zmuda to: SOTF ' 12116/2011 04:33 PM
Cc: monigue.zmuda, Debbie Toy ‘ ’ ’ t :

Mr. Rustom

Attached is a letter explaining the Controllers procedure for developlng the Ernployee Pa)rroll Report,
which is subject to Mr. Monetter-Shaw's complaint. I have also attached a copy of the format of the older
report that is requested for the committee's information. .

Please note that | have asked Mr. Monette-Shaw if he wrshed the older report in the format in whrch it.
exists, and he has not responded to me. .

As stated in my earlrer email, | will be out of town on January 3, 2012 and cannot attend the hearing.
Please let me know when this item will be heard. | will continue to attempt to seitle this issue with Mr.
Monette Shaw until that tlme

Thank you.

Payroll Data showing 2 records and 1 record for eniployee.xls

Monique Zmuda .

Deputy Controller

City and County San Francisco
554-7579 .
Monique.Zmuda@sfgov.org -



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

December 16, 2011

. Chris Rustom

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
1 Dr. Catlton B. Goodlett Place
City Hall, Room 244 '

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

~ Dear Mr. Rustom,

Re: Compleiht 110-90

Thrs letter is to respond to the complaint made to the Sunshine Ordinance Task
Force by Mr. Patrick Monette- Shaw regardmg the Controller’s Employee

~ Payroll Report

The Controller’s Office provided the Employee Payroll Report to Mr. Monette-Shaw as
ongmally requested for fiscal year ending June 30, 2011. He subsequently asked for the
report in the same format for FY 2010. Forthe FY 10-11 repott, the Controller made an
improvemerit to the file to combine salary earned by each emiployee who worked in *

" multiple jobs during the annual period. The older file separated salary information for

employees who worked in each job class during the year. The new fileis based on a query

design that includes only one record per employee based on the job class listed on their

requisition. This newer report summarizes pay for all job classes that the employee

worked in that time period. See the attached sample.

I offered to prov1de to Mr. Monette- Shaw the older report in its ongmal format, which is -

. available. He has not yet responded whether he wishes to receive this report. Ialso

413-554-7500

advised Mr, Monette-Shaw that the Controller s Ofﬁce Tuns these reports ona regular basis

puts :EController

City Hall » 1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place * Room 316 « San Francisco CA 94102-4694 ; FAX 415-554-7466

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER : T - Ben Rosenfiel_d
' ' s Controller

" Monigue Zmuda
Deputy Controller .
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Monette-Shaw v Controller's Office

pmonette-shaw to: sotf 12/20/2011 04:36 PM
Cc: Monique Zmuda, Debbie.Toy

Please respond to Pmonette-shaw

(ﬁ) Supplementary Information #2 to Sunshine Complaint 11090, Patrick

Dear Mr. Rustom,

Attached is a second supporting document, which addresses Ms. Zmuda's
December 16 "response" to the SOTF regarding Sunshine Complaint 11090.

- This second supportiﬂg document meets the December 27 deadline that you
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advised was applicable when you e-mailed notice on December 8 assigning
#11090 to this case, indicating that supporting materials must be submitted by
December 27 for the January 3 hearing.

Of note, the Supporting Document #2 attached shows that the "new format" of the
payroll data Ms. Zmuda provided to the Task Force on December 16 is NOT the
same format of data she provided to me on October 4, suggesting that there may be
multiple versions of the report format.

The crux of my complaint is that Enclosure 11 in the enclosed document clearly
shows that the Controller's Office has a "new format" that included the FTE status
of each City employee, which she neglected to include in the sample "new format"
in her response to the SOTF on December 16. From my perspective, I can only
conclude that the sample "new format" Ms. Zmuda sent to the SOTF on December
16 is deliberate disinformation.

As I indicate in the attached document, I prefer that this hearing be retained on
schedule on January 3, and that Ms. Zmuda send a knowledgeable designee to the
hearing.

Thanks.

Patrick Monette-Shaw attqpn4s.pdf



Patrick Monette-Shaw

975 Sutter Street, Apt. 6
San Francisco, CA 94109

-Phone: (415)292-6969 + e-mail: pmonette-shaw(@eartlink.net

December 20, 2011

Chris Ruistom

Task Force Administrator

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

City Hall, Room 244

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 Re: Supplementary Information #2 Regarding Sunshine Complaint 11090
Patrick Monette-Shaw v Controller’s Office

Dear Mr. Rustom,

Complaint against which Department or Commission; » City Controller’s Office

Name of individual(s) responsible at Department or Commission * Monique Zmuda, Deputy City Controller

Alleged Violation: [X] Public Records Access || Public Meeting

Sunshine Ordinance Section(s) §67.21(i), §67.24, §67.24(c)(7), §67.24(d), §67.26, and §67.34, CPRA §6253.9, and
Government Code §34090

Do you want a public hearing before the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force? Yes [ 1 No
Do you want a pre-hearing conference before the Complaint Committee? [ | Yes ~ [X] No

Supplementary Information — Part 2 — Regarding Sunshine Complaint 11090

1. Summary (Continued)

On Tuesday, December 20, I received the City Controller’s Response to my Sunshine complaint #11090 that Ms. Zmuda
wrote on Friday, December 16.

I don’t know if she is trying purposefully to be disingenuous, but the sample “new format” of the payroll information is not
the “new format” that she supplied to me on October 4. A screen capture of the data she provided as the “new report” on
October 4 is at Enclosure 11.

The sample she sent to SOTF on December 16 appears to have deliberately deleted the “FTE status” column shown in
Enclosure 11. Had Ms. Zmuda bothered to review the Excel file she e-mailed me on October 4, she would have seen that
the “new format” sample she provided to the SOTF on December 16 is not the same format she provided me on October 4.

As Iindicated in my first Supplementary Information dated December 18, maintaining the underlying queries to payroll
information in both the “old format” and the “new format” is of interest to the general public, and perhaps City officials.
The “old format” that lists multiple, separate rows of payroll data for each position in which a given employee works in
more than one capacity is of interest to the public to show in which capacities these employees are working in. The “new
format” is also of interest to the public to show a given employee’s total FTE status. Since PeopleSoft, TESS and other
City databases have the capability of storing and modifying various queries for various purposes, the Controller’s Office
should be required to maintain both the “old format™ and “new format” underlying queries in order to provide the public
with the option of reviewing the two data subsets which may be of interest to them. The Sunshine Ordinance’s provision of
providing greater access to records, rather than restricting access to records, should prevail.

I specifically ask the SOTF not to reschedule my hearmg on January 3, given the inordinate amount of time it has taken the
SOTF to schedule this hearing. Iwould prefer it if Ms. Zmuda can send an alternate employee knowledgeable about this matter
instead of rescheduling the hearing around her availability.

Sincerely,

Patrick Monette-Shaw

Enclosures (as stated)

381



Enclosure 10'; Deputy City Controller Zmuda October 4, 2011 E-mail Monette-Shaw

Subject: Re: IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST FOR PUBLIC RECORDS:
City Payroll Data for FY Ending June 2011
From: Monigue.Zmuda@sfgov.org :
Date: 10/4/2011 12:56 PM
To: pmonette-shaw@earthlink.net
¢t Debbie. Toy@sfgov.org
Attachment: FY 2010-11 All Employees Payroli-1.xlsx

Patrick,
As requested, the fiscal year employee payroll file.

mz

Monique Zmuda

Deputy Controller

City and County San Francisco
554-7579
Monigue.Zmuda@sfgov.org

I have continied numbering of enclosures from the initial October 20, 2011 complaint by incrementing the enclosure numbers

to prevent confusion in referring to enclosures across documents submitted to SOTF.
Enclosures Page 1
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Enclosure 11: Corrected “New Report” Screen Capture

Screen capture of page 1 of Excel File (FY 2010-11 All Employees Payroll-1.xlsx) e-mailed by Monique Zmuda to Patrick Monette-Shaw on October 4, 2011.
Green shading in the FTE column added by Patrick Monette-Shaw. Note that the “FTEcolumn” between the “Job Class Title” column and “Regular Pay” column
appears to have been deleted in the sample of the “new” report Ms. Zmuda provided to fhe Task Force on December 16, 2011. Note: The Excel file’s underlying
metadata does not show the name of the City Controller's staff that generated this repor], but it does show that the Excel file was created on August 25, 2011.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISGO

CONTROLLER'S PAYROLL PUBLIC INFORMATION

FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011

ALL DEPARTMENTS AND SALARIES

Internal Notes ¥
Source: pay2011.mdb, QYR_FY 2010-11All Employees Payroll_8-25-11

Note: These records are {aken from the Controller’s payroll records and may nol fully reflect individuat payroli ad‘us!menlsénd therefore may not fully reconcife with W-2 records.

Dept Dept Title Last Name First Name MI_Job Class Job Class Title K‘FY1D-1'1 FTE .. i FY10-11 Regular Pay FY10-11 Overtime Pay FY10-11 Other Pay FY10-11 Total Pay
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  ROBESON WILBUR 8228 Museum Security Supervisor 011§ 6626 § 46 $ 47 3 6,718
AAM  ASIAN ART MUSEUM  KIDD MICHAEL A 8228 Museum Security Supervisor \‘ 1.00 $ 58,859 § 606 § 1,351 § 60,817
AAM  ASIAN ART MUSEUM  NDOM MAMADOU 8228 Museum Security Supervisor : N I 100 $ 58,872 § 3230 $ 3,251 $ 65,354
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  TITIYEVSKIY ARKADIY 8228 Museum Security Supervisor ; 093 § 52,058 § 2134 § 3818 § 58,911
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  MICHAELS JAN c 8226 Museum Guard - . 0.86 § 51,967 § 885 $ 2255 $ 55,108
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  WHITE WINSTON D 8226 Museum Guard 088 § 52,864 $ 6,087 § 7146 § 66,097
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  JULATON AL T 8226 Museum Guard ‘0.87 $ 52,463 § 217 § - $ 52,678
AAM * ASIAN ART MUSEUM  STEVENSON BRENT L 8226 Museum Guard 070 $ 42330 § 737 § 888 § 43,955
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM - DELAROSA JOSIE c 8226 Museum Guard 087 $ 52,598 $ 79 $ 607 $ 53,284
AAM - ASIAN ART MUSEUM  WRIGHT THOMAS 8226 Museum Guard 006 § 2466 § - $ - $ 2,466
JAAM  ASIAN ART MUSEUM  WI NORBERTO R 8226 Museum Guard .. 086 $ 52496 % 1,208 § 6,354 § 60,057
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  ARNOLD RONNIE E 8226 Museum Guard 087 § 52511 § 1796 $ 7,53 § 61,841
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  HO WILLIAM w 8226 Museum Guard 079§ 47480 $ - $ 888 § 48,369
‘|AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  LARA RODOLFO 8226 Museum Guard .- 0.87 § 52698 $ 8641 $ 1,520 § 62,859
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  KORBUT VICTOR s 8226 Museum Guard © 081 § 31,269 § - $ 303 §$ 31,572
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  HUGH KWOK M 8226 Museum Guard 0.87 $ 52,510 $ 570 $ 6,615 § 59,695
AAM  ASIAN ART MUSEUM  SULLIVAN TIMOTHY G - 8226 Museum Guard 087 $ 52,352 $§ 5339 §$ 2,521 § 60,213
AAM  ASIAN ART MUSEUM  FIGUEROA . EDWIN M 8226 Museum Guard 087 3 52608 $ 3676 $ 6,063 $ 62,437
AAM  ASIAN ART MUSEUM ~ JONES ROBERT 8226 Museum Guard 086 $ 51,782 § 4581 § 470 $ 56,833
AAM  ASIAN ART MUSEUM  SHERRY PATRICK J ' 8226 Museum Guard 087 § 52691 § - $ 607 $ 53,208
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  CATO 8] = == == = 224 $ 2,406 $ 55,248
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  MCGRAIL 78 % 4834 § 55,830
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  DELA CRUZ A 4 211 8 122 § 20,014
AAM  ASIAN ART MUSEUM  IBRAHIM :\q R R . J . 9494 § 1,799 § 63,990
AAM  ASIAN ART MUSEUM ~ WOON tflect individual payroll adjustments and therefore may not fully reconcil 2,147 § 2,058 § 56,917
AAM  ASIAN ART MUSEUM  OSORIO : L 5058 § 2589 $ 59,937
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  LEBBOS El . i s I 340 $ - $ 50,917
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  BERGERON wlob Class Title - FY10-11 FTE- . FY10-11 Regular Pa - s -5 16,865
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  WAITE N 5 : F B 29 % 282 $ 52,835
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  MANASIEVICI Al/luseum Secur!ty Superv!sor i 01 1 $ 6’62| 58 $ 888 § 53,644
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  GARCIA J/uuseum Security Supervisor [ ~1.00 $ 58,85, 1490 $ 3,143 § 57,533
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  GOFF 5 . 3 1. . 1228 $ 5552 § 56,773
AAM ASIAN ART MUSEUM  MERCADO F useum Secur!ty Superv!sor [ h i 1 00 $ 58’87 - $ - $ 458
AAM _ASIAN ART MUSEUM __ HAND Ri/luseum Security Supervisor s .0 093 $ 52,95] -8 -8 446
1 : :
useum Guard | 0.86 $ 51,961
useum Guard L0088 % 52,86
[:useum Guard : : ©0.87 $ 52,46,
useumn Guard i 0.70 $ 42,33| Enclosures Page 2
I/luseum Guard bl 0.87 $ 52,59 .
;

Auseum GUANde e e e N0R S 246
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